

No. 20-1573

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of
California, Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRED J. HIESTAND*
Counsel of Record
3418 Third Avenue
Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
(916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE FAA’S MANDATE THAT INDIVIDUAL
ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE
ENFORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS
PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA’S *ISKANIAN* RULE
THAT BARS ENFORCEMENT OF SUCH
AGREEMENTS WHEN PROSECUTED UNDER
THE STATE’S PAGA 7

 A. The Text of the FAA Clearly States that it
 Applies to all Arbitration Agreements Unless
 Expressly Exempted by the FAA or other
 Federal Law. 8

 1. Contrary to *Iskanian*, the FAA makes no
 distinction between the arbitration of
 ordinary commercial disputes and
 disputes between the government and
 private individuals. 9

 2. The legislative history of the FAA does
 not alter the meaning of its textual
 language. 11

B. The Purpose of the FAA is to Enforce Bilateral Arbitration Contracts According to their Terms, and Representative PAGA Claims Violate that Objective	13
1. <i>Iskanian</i> 's public policy exception to bilateral arbitration for representative PAGA claims violates the FAA	15
2. <i>Iskanian</i> 's distinction between pre-dispute and post-dispute arbitration agreements makes no sense	18
3. Vindication of an important state statutory right cannot obviate bilateral contractual arbitration.	22
C. The PAGA is Not a Qui Tam Action	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson,</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.,</i> 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000)	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bright v. 99¢ Only Stores,</i> 189 Cal.App.4th 1472 (2010)	6
<i>Buckeye CheckCashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,</i> 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13
<i>Charles Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Industrial Relations of Kansas,</i> 267 U.S. 552 (1925)	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed,</i> 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd,</i> 294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.,</i> 32 Cal.App.5th 602 (2019)	6

<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equal Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	25
<i>Extendcare Homes, Inc. v. Whisman</i> , 478 S.W.3d 306 (2015)	20
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	7
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	14
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 191 Cal.App.4th 210 (2010)	6
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal.App.5th 745 (2018)	18
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal.4th 348 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 66 Cal.5th 924 (2021)	25
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank Nat. Ass’n.</i> , 718 F.3d (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> , 9 Cal.5th 73 (2020)	6
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	16, 20, 21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	8

<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	14
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Miranda v. Anderson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 241 Cal.App.4th 196 (2015)	17
<i>Pennington v. Coxe</i> , 2 Cranch 33, 6 U.S. 33 (1804)	12
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	14
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	12
<i>Rose v. Superior Court</i> , 81 Cal.App.4th 564 (2000)	8
<i>Rusello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
<i>Saheli v. White Memorial Medical Center</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 308 (2018)	2
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 61 Cal.4th 899 (2015)	2
<i>Schwegmann Brothers v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 1, 13

United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.,
245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001) 24

United States v. Well,
519 U.S. 482 (1997) 13

United States v. Wurzbach,
280 U.S. 396 (1930) 11

*United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot
Child.’s Therapy, LLC*,
871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017) 24

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of
Trustees of Leland Stanford University*,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 14

Williams v. Superior Court,
3 Cal.5th 531 (2017) 22

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., Art. 6, cl. 2 4

9 U.S.C. § 1 10

9 U.S.C. § 2 1, 8, 10

10 U.S.C. § 987(e)(3) (2012) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2) (2001) 10

31 U.S.C. § 3730 23

Dep't of Def. Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 112-10, 125 Stat. 38 § 8102(a)(1)-(2) (2011)	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1198	5, 6
Cal. Labor Code § 2698 et seq.	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Economic Policy Institute</i> (Sept. 27, 2017), available at https://www.epi.org/publication/thegrowing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration/	2
Bob Egelko, <i>Union-Backed Law Reaps Payments for California Employees – State Gets a Cut, Too</i> , <i>SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE</i> , Feb. 11, 2020	6
Andrew Elmore, <i>The State Qui Tam to Enforce Employment Law</i> , 69 <i>DEPAUL L. REV.</i> 357 (2020)	26
Matthew J. Goodman (Comment), <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 <i>SANTA CLARA L. REV.</i> 413 (2016).	17, 18
Stephanie Greene & Neylon O'Brien, <i>Epic Backslide: The Supreme Court Endorses Mandatory Individual Arbitration Agreements – #Timesup on Workers' Rights</i> , 15 <i>STAN. J. CIV. RTS. & CIV. LIBERTIES</i> 43 (2019).	19
Johnny Mercer, <i>Something's Gotta Give</i> (1954)	4
William Safire, <i>Essay; Calling a Tail a Leg</i> , <i>NEW YORK TIMES</i> , Feb. 22, 1993.	26

Frank Sinatra, <i>Come Dance With Me!</i> (1959)	4
Matthew M. Sonne & Kevin P. Jackson, Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, <i>Towards a “Manageability” Standard in PAGA Discovery</i> , Ass’n of Business Trial Lawyers Rep., Vol. XVI, No.3 (Summer 2014)	17
Laurence H. Tribe, “Comment,” in Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 65 (1997)	11
Wage Order No. 7-2001	5, 6
